MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

JANUARY 4, 1984 TO APRIL 25, 1984

them in connection with an emergency, as provided by the United States Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, Public Law 93-380, United States Code, Title 20, Section 1232g(b) (1) (I) and regulations adopted under that Act.

2. Annual report of immunization status. By December 15th of each year, each superintendent shall submit to the Director of the Bureau of Health, Department of Human Services, and to the commissioner a summary report of immunization status of the children entering school, as prescribed by rule.

§6358. Rules; requirements; reports

- 1. Rules authorized. The commissioner and the Director of the Bureau of Health, Department of Human Services, shall jointly issue rules necessary for the effective implementation of this subchapter, including, but not limited to, rules establishing immunization requirements for each disease, school record keeping and reporting requirements or guidelines and procedures for the exclusion of nonimmunized children from school.
- 2. Local requirements authorized. Immunization requirements more stringent than the provisions of this subchapter may be adopted by ordinance enacted by a municipality, by regulation of a school board or by policy of a private school's governing board.
- Sec. 9. 22 MRSA §1032, as enacted by PL 1977, c.
 304, §2, is amended to read:

§1032. Confidentiality

The names and related information which may identify individuals having or suspected of having a notifiable communicable disease shall be confidential and may be released only to other public health officials, agents or agencies, or to school officials where a child is enrolled, for a public health purpose. All other information submitted pursuant to this article may be made available to the public.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 662

H.P. 1484 - L.D. 1947

AN ACT to Change the Name of Coho Salmon to Pacific Salmon.

- Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
- Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §6001, sub-§30-A is enacted to read:
- 30-A. Pacific salmon. "Pacific salmon" means all species of the genus Onchorhynchus.
- Sec. 2. 12 MRSA §6074, sub-§1, ¶A, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 661, §5, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

A. Pacific salmon.

- Sec. 3. 12 MRSA §6074, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1979, c. 622, §1, is further amended to read:
- 3. Filing fee. Each application shall include a nonrefundable filing fee of \$50. The fee may be waived for research activity by institutions or organizations financed in whole or part by state funding. No filing fee shall may be required for applying for a special license for raising and selling eehe Pacific salmon. No filing fee may be required from a municipality applying for a special license for using a hydraulic dredge under section 6623.
- Sec. 4. 12 MRSA §6074, sub-§5, as amended by PL 1979, c. 622, §2, is further amended to read:
- 5. Fees. The annual fee for a special license shall be \$25. An annual fee of \$10 shall be paid for each individual after the first individual. No license fee shall may be required for a special license for raising and selling eehe Pacific salmon. No license fee may be required from a municipality for a special license for using a hydraulic dredge under section 6623.
- Sec. 5. 12 MRSA §6554, as enacted by PL 1977, c.
 661, §5, is amended to read:

§6554. Pacific salmon; method of taking; limits

- 1. Minimum length. It shall be unlawful to take or possess sehe Pacific salmon which are less than 14 inches in length.
- 2. Method of taking. It shall be unlawful to fish for or take eehe <u>Pacific</u> salmon from the coastal waters by any means other than hook and line with a single hook.

- 3. <u>Limits.</u> No more than 2 eehe <u>Pacific</u> salmon may be taken in any one day.
- 4. Exception for aquaculture. A person lawfully engaged in the aquaculture of Pacific salmon shall be exempt from this section provided that that person holds a special license, if required, under section 6074.
- 5. Recommendations; commissioner. Nothing in this chapter may prohibit the commissioner from recommending to the Legislature changes in the limit on Pacific salmon that may be taken by hook and line with a single hook.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 663

H.P. 1643 - L.D. 2173

AN ACT to Provide for the Licensing of Commercial Scallop Fishing for Purposes of Improving Law Enforcement and to Protect Underwater Electric Cables not Shown on Nautical Charts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §6701, as amended by PL 1979, c. 480, §5, is further amended to read:

§6701. Hand fishing scallop license

- 1. License required. It shall be is unlawful for any person to engage in the activities authorized by this license under this section with without a current hand fishing scallop license or other license issued under this Part authorizing the activities.
- 2. Licensed activity. The holder of a hand fishing scallop license may fish for or take scallops by hand or possess, ship, transport or sell scallops he has taken. The license shall also authorize crew members aboard the licensee's boat when it is engaged in dragging fishing for scallops by hand to undertake these activities.